
  

STRATEGIC 
DEVELOPMENT 

COMMITTEE 
________________________________________________ 

Wednesday, 20 November 2019 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 

The meeting is open to the public to attend.  
 

Members: 
Chair: Councillor John Pierce 
Vice Chair : Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE 
Councillor Kevin Brady, Councillor Val Whitehead, Councillor Zenith Rahman, Councillor 
Rabina Khan, Councillor Sabina Akhtar and Councillor Tarik Khan 
 
Substitites:  
Councillor Dipa Das, Councillor Dan Tomlinson and Councillor Leema Qureshi 
 
[The quorum for this body is 3 Members] 

 

Public Information. 
The deadline for registering to speak is 4pm Monday, 18 November 2019 
Please contact the Officer below to register. The speaking procedures are attached 
The deadline for submitting material for the update report is Noon Tuesday, 19 
November 2019 

 

Contact for further enquiries:  
Zoe Folley, Democratic Services,  
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 4877 
E-mail: Zoe.Folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda:  

 
 
 

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.   
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page. 

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

 
Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall.  
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place  
Blackwall station: Across the bus
[...]
, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Development 

Committee held on 5th November 2019. 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
 To RESOLVE that: 

 

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, the 
task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the Corporate 
Director Place along the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 

decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Corporate Director Place is delegated authority to do so, provided always 
that the Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 

 
3) To NOTE the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the Strategic 

Development Committee. 

 
 

PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

  

  
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 3



 
 
 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

17 - 22  

5 .1 96-98 Bromley High Street, London, E3 3EG 
(PA/19/00256)   

 

23 - 44 Bromley 
North 

 Proposal: 
 
The redevelopment of 96-98 Bromley High Street, 
comprising the demolition of the existing building (two 
storey residential building) (use class C3) to construct a 
four storey residential building containing 4 x two bedroom 
units, 2 x one bedroom units and 1 x three bedroom unit 
with associated cycle parking spaces, private amenity 
space and other associated works. 
 
Recommendation  
 
Grant planning permission with conditions 
 

  

6. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 

45 - 46  

6 .1 Pre - Application Presentation: Bethnal Green Holder 
Station, Marian Place, London PF/19/000
[...]
 beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 

(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 

(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 

(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 

(b) either— 
 

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 
 

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
05/11/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor John Pierce (Chair) 
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Brady 
Councillor Val Whitehead 
Councillor Zenith Rahman 
Councillor Rabina Khan 
Councillor Sabina Akhtar 
Councillor Tarik Khan 

 
Other Councillors Present: 
None  

 
Apologies: 
None 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Solomon Agutu – (Interim Team Leader Planning, 

Legal Services, Governance) 
Paul Buckenham – (Development Manager, Planning 

Services, Place) 
Gareth Gwynne – (Area Planning Manager (West), 

Planning Services, Place) 
Patrick Harmsworth – (Senior Planning Officer, Planning 

Services, Place) 
Simon Westmorland – (West Area Team Leader, Planning 

Services, Place) 
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Governance) 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 

Page 1Page 9

Agenda Item 2



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
05/11/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Development Committee held 
on 8th July 2019 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 
1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 

Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Place along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Place is delegated authority to do so, provided always that the 
Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision 

 
3) To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the 

Development Committee and the meeting guidance.  
 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
There were none. 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

5.1 Queen Mary University London, Site at Hatton House, Westfield Way, 
London, E1 (PA/19/01422)  
 
Paul Buckenham (Development Manager, Planning Services) introduced the 
application for the demolition of the existing Hatton House (Student 
Accommodation Use Class C2) and No.357 Mile End Road (Use Class D1 
Non-Residential Institution) and the construction of a new building for teaching 
and educational purposes. 
 
Patrick Harmsworth (Senior Planning O
[...]
nsidered that proposal and the loss of No 
357. Mile End Road would result in less than substantial harm to the Regents 
Canal Conservation Area and the setting of the Clinton Road Conservation 
Area. 
 
With regards to the public benefits test, it was considered that the key public 
benefits of the scheme (as highlighted above, along with the plans to jointly 
producing a masterplan framework for the QMUL campus) would outweigh 
any harm to heritage assets.  
 
Regarding the amenity issues, the proposal would not give rise to any undue 
privacy and overlooking issues. In terms of the sunlight and daylight issues, 
the development would broadly be policy compliant.  
 
In highways, servicing and transportation terms, the scheme was considered 
acceptable subject to the use of appropriate conditions. 
 
The Committee also noted the planning obligations. Officers were 
recommending that the application was granted planning permission.  
 
The Chair invited registered speakers to address the Committee: 
 
Carolyn Clark and Amanda Day spoke in objection to the application. They 
expressed concerns about the following issues: 
 
• The loss of the locally listed building No 357 Mile End Road given its 
historic significance. Many of the originally features remained in place, such 

Page 3Page 11



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
05/11/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

as the rare Georgian features. The assessment was incorrect regarding the 
adaptions to the building.  
• No 357 Mile End Road formed part of a unique cluster of buildings 

along the canal. The proposal would overshadow these buildings. 
• The proposal conflicted with the Council’s Conservation Strategy  
• Historic England were of the view that the development would harm the 

Conservation Area. 
• Concerns over the quality of the public benefits such as the new café 

and the community space in view of the affordability issues.  
 
Ian McManus spoke in support of the application. The developme
[...]
a low quality space. With the 
permission of the Chair, a member of the Applicant’s team explained in further 
detail: the implications of retaining the locally listed building and encroaching 
instead on the proposed public space. This should bring the development in 
closer proximity to the Lock Keeper’s Cottage, that in their view was of a 
greater value than No 357 Mile End. The applicant had worked hard to design 
a scheme that preserved the setting of the Lock Keeper’s Cottage and the 
setting of the canal and given the site constraints, this required the demolition 
of No 357 Mile End Road. 
 
In response to further questions, they provided assurances about the location 
of the main entrance for the proposal and their long term plans to provide 
additional student accommodation. 
 
Committee Questions to the Objectors.  
 
In response to questions, the objectors emphasised that the listed building 
added value to cluster of locally listed buildings. It was a visually important 
building. 
 
On a vote of 0 in favour of the Officers recommendation, 7 against and 1 
abstention, the Committee were minded not to accept the application for 
Planning Permission at Queen Mary University London, Site at Hatton House, 
Westfield Way, London, E1 for the: 
 
• Demolition of the existing Hatton House (Student Accommodation Use 
Class C2) and No.357 Mile End Road (Use Class D1 Non-Residential 

Page 5Page 13



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
05/11/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

Institution) and the construction of a new building for teaching and educational 
purposes (Use Class D1) along with associated access, public realm works, 
landscaping and cycle parking (PA/19/01422) 
 
Accordingly, Councillor Val Whitehead proposed and Councillor Kevin Brady 
seconded a motion that the application for planning permission be REFUSED 
(for the reasons set out below) and a vote of 7 in favour, 0 against and 1 
abstention the Committee RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for planning permission be REFUSED.  
 
The Committee were minded to refuse the application due to concerns over 
the following issues: 
 

 Loss of No.357 Mile End Road in terms of the impact on the Regents 
Canal Conservation Area.  

 

 The scale, height and bulk of the development, particularly in relation to 
the Lock Keeper’s Cottage, and the impact this would have on local 
heritage assets.  

 

 The public benefits of the development do not outweigh the harm to 
local heritage interests. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.30 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor John Pierce 
Strategic Development Committee 

 

Page 6Page 14



Guidance for Development Committee/Strategic Development Committee Meetings. 
 

Who can speak at Committee meetings?  
Members of the public and Councillors may request to speak on applications for decision. 
All requests must be sent direct to the Committee Officer shown on the front of the agenda 
by the deadline – 4pm one clear working day before the meeting.  Requests should be sent 
in writing (e-mail) or by telephone detailing the name and contact details of the speaker and 
whether they wish to speak in support or against. Requests cannot be accepted before 
agenda publication. Speaking is not normally allowed on deferred items or applications 
which are not for decision by the Committee.  
 
The following may register to speak per application in accordance with the above rules: 

Up to two objectors 
on a first come first 
served basis. 

For up to three minutes each.  

Committee/Non 
Committee Members. 

 For up to three minutes each - in support or against.  

Applicant/ 
supporters.  
 
This includes: 
an agent or 
spokesperson.  
 
Members of the 
public in support   

Shall be entitled to an equal time to that given to any objector/s. 
For example: 

 Three minutes for one objector speaking.  

 Six minutes for two objectors speaking. 

 Additional three minutes for any Committee and non 
Committee Councillor speaking in objecti
[...]
e BRE Guide recommends that at least 50% of the area of each 
amenity space should receive at least two hours of sunlight on 21st March with ratio of 0.8 
times the former value being noticeably adverse. 

3.32 Specific legal advice will be given in relation to each application as required. 
 
General comments 

3.33 Members are reminded that other areas of legislation cover aspects of building and 
construction and therefore do not need to be considered as part of determining a planning 
application.  Specific legal advice will be given should any of that legislation be raised in 
discussion.  

3.34 The Committee has several choices when considering each planning application: 

‒ To grant planning permission unconditionally; 

‒ To grant planning permission with conditions; 

‒ To refuse planning permission; or 

‒ To defer the decision for more information (including a site visit). 

4.  PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance with the 
rules set out in the constitution and the Committee’s procedures. These are set out at the 
Agenda Item: Recommendations and Procedure for Hearing Objections and Meeting 
Guidance.  

Page 21



 

5.  RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 22



 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 20/11/2019 

Report of the Corporate Director of Place          Classification: Unrestricted    

 

Application for Planning Permission 

 

click here for case file 

Reference PA/19/00256  

Site 96-98 Bromley High Street, London, E3 3EG 

Ward Bromley North 

Proposal 

 
 
 

 

The redevelopment of 96-98 Bromley High Street, comprising the 
demolition of the existing building (two storey residential building) (use 
class C3) to construct a four storey residential building containing 4 x 
two bedroom units, 2 x one bedroom units and 1 x three bedroom unit 
with associated cycle parking spaces, private amenity space and other 
associated works. 

Summary 
Recommendation 

Grant planning permission with conditions 

Applicant Point Home Ltd 

Architect/agent Studio Jayga 

Case Officer Stephen Whalley 

Key dates - Application registered as valid on 01/02/2019 
- Amendments received on 13/05/2019 
- Public consultation finished on 04/03/2019 
- Case deferred by Development Committee 10/10/2019 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The proposal is for the demolition of the existing two storey residential dwelling and the 
erection of a four storey residential development comprising 7 new residential units. 
 
Officers have considered the particular circumstances of this application against the provisions 
of the development plan policies and other material considerations as set out in this report and 
recommend approval of planning permission. 
 
The proposed redevelopment would optimise the development potential of the site and would 
be acceptable in terms of height, scale, design and appearance, delivering quality homes in a 
sustainable location. The proposed units would all have access to amenity space and meet or 
exceed the minimum space requirements. 
 
Whilst the daylight to a number of neighbours would be adversely affected, the retained 
daylight levels would remain good for an urban location. The scheme would not result in 
significant adverse impacts on outlook, privacy or sense of enclosure. The quality of 
accommodation provided, along with the provision of external amenity space would create an 
acceptable living environment for the future occupiers of the site. 
  

Page 23

Agenda Item 5.1

https://development.towerhamlets.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?keyVal=DCAPR_127931&activeTab=summary


SITE PLAN 

 
 
 
Legend: 

Site boundary: red line 

Consultation boundary: pink line  

Page 24



1.  SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

1.1 The site currently comprises a two storey residential dwelling with a front driveway and rear 
garden. The site sits at the junction of St Leonar
[...]
uilding (two storey residential building) (use class C3) to construct 1a four storey 
residential building containing 4x two bedroom units, 1x three bedroom units and 1x four 
bedroom unit with associated car parking and cycle parking spaces, private amenity space 
and other associated works. – Withdrawn by applicant 18/06/2014 

 
3.2 PA/14/02821 - Additional 2X1 bed flats on the existing 2 storey building with rear extensions. – 

Withdrawn by applicant 28/01/2015 
 

3.3 PA/18/01232 - The redevelopment of 96-98 Bromley High Street, comprising the demolition of 
the existing building (two storey residential building) (use class C3) to construct a four storey 
residential building containing 4 x two bedroom units, 2 x one bedroom units and 1 x three 
bedroom unit with associated cycle parking spaces, private amenity space and other 
associated works. – Withdrawn by applicant 31/07/2018 

4.  PUBLICITY AND ENGAGEMENT 

4.1 Following the receipt of the application, the Council notified 92 nearby owners/occupiers by 
post. 

Page 25



4.2 A total of 11 representations, from 10 members of the public, were received in objection, 
including one petition with 39 individual signatories. A representation in objection was also 
received from one LBTH Council Member.  

4.3 The issues raised in the objection letters are as follows: 

 Significant increase in noise for existing local residents 

 Increase in overlooking, loss of privacy and loss of light  

 Increased parking stress, parking is already an issue in the area 

 Excessive number of recent applications to redevelop the site 

 Disruption during construction 

 The existing quiet nature of the location would be disrupted which could cause 
financial problems for those who work from home 

 The proposed dwelling would alter the prevailing low-rise character of the area 

 The increase in residents from the new development could lead to additional social 
order issues 

 The proposed development is over-development,
[...]
sions and to secure effective 
strategies for addressing matters relating to contaminated land and sustainable urban 
drainage. 

Page 57



 

7.9 The developer has sought initial advice from the Council’s Biodiversity and Energy Efficiency 
colleagues and will be providing necessary technical information pertaining to the above 
matters, within the Environmental Statement.    
 
Infrastructure Impact 
 

7.10 The proposed development will be liable to the Council’s and the Mayor of London 
Community Infrastructure Levies (CIL)  and planning  obligations to be secured under 
Section 106 of the T&CP Act 1990, 

 
 

8.   RECOMMENDATION 
 
8.1  The Committee notes the contents of the report and pre-application presentation. 
 
8.2 The Committee identifies any other planning and design issues or material considerations 

that the developer should take into account at the pre-application stage, prior to submitting a 
planning application. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 58



 

9.   APPENDIX – IMAGES 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 59



 

 
 

 
 

Page 60


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	Minutes

	3 RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE
	5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	5.1 96-98 Bromley High Street, London, E3 3EG (PA/19/00256)
	6 Other Planning Matters
	6.1 Pre - Application Presentation: Bethnal Green Holder Station, Marian Place, London PF/19/00061
	Presentation




Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
20/11/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor John Pierce (Chair) 
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE (Vice-Chair) (Item 6.1) 
Councillor Kevin Brady 
Councillor Val Whitehead 
Councillor Rabina Khan (Item 6.1) 
Councillor Sabina Akhtar (Item 6.1) 
Councillor Tarik Khan 

 
Other Councillors Present: 

Councillor Dan Tomlinson (Item 6.1, left the meeting prior to the vote) 
 

Apologies: 
 
Councillor Zenith Rahman 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Solomon Agutu (Interim Team Leader Planning, Legal 

Services, Governance) 
Paul Buckenham (Development Manager, Planning 

Services, Place) 
Piotr Lanoszka (Canary Wharf & Strategic Projects 

Lead, Place Dircetorate ) 
Adam Garcia (Senior Planning Officer, West Area 

Team Place Directorate) 
Gareth Gwynne (Area Planning Manager (West), 

Planning Services, Place) 
Simon Westmorland (West Area Team Leader, Planning 

Services, Place) 
Zoe Folley (Committee Officer, Governance) 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
The following Councillors declared a personal interest in agenda item 5.1, 96-
98 Bromley High Street, London, E3 3EG. This was on the grounds that they 
knew Councillor Zenith Rahman who had a property interest in the land 
subject to the application and had objected to the application.  
 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
20/11/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

• Councillor Kevin Brady 
• Councillor Tarik Khan 
• Councillor John Pierce  
• Councillor Val Whitehead 
 
The Councillors made the declarations for transparency purposes only  as  
they considered that they could determine  the application with an open mind 
in accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and they would participate 
in the consideration and voting on the application. 
 
The following Councillors declared a personal interest in agenda item 5.1. 96-
98 Bromley High Street, London, E3 3EG. This was on the grounds of their 
association with Councillor Zenith Rahman. 
 
• Councillor Sabina Akhtar  
• Councillor Rabina Khan 
• Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE. 
 
The Councillors indicated that they would leave the meeting room for the 
consideration and voting on this application. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Development Committee held 
on 5th November 2019 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 
 
1)   In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 

Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Place along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and  

 
 
2)    In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Place is delegated authority to do so, provided always that the 
Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision 

 
 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
20/11/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

3)   To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the 
Development Committee and the meeting guidance. 

 
4. DEFERRED ITEMS  

 
There are no items. 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

5.1 96-98 Bromley High Street, London, E3 3EG (PA/19/00256)  
 
Update report tabled. 
 
Paul Buckenham introduced the application for the demolition of the existing 
two storey residential dwelling and the erection of a four storey residential 
development comprising 7 new residential units. 
 
He advised that the application was previously considered at the 
Development Committee meeting on 10 October 2019, where it was deferred 
for a site visit. At that meeting, three Members of the Committee disqualified 
themselves from participating and voting on the application The Council’s 
Constitution requires that in such circumstances, the application is referred to 
the Strategic Development Committee.  
 
Piotr Lanoszka presented the application, highlighting the site location and the 
character of the surrounding area. The site was not in a Conservation Area 
and the existing building added little to the setting of the area. 
 
Ten representations in objection and a petition with 39 signatures had been 
received regarding amenity impacts and the overdevelopment of the site. 
 
Regarding the land use, the proposed redevelopment would optimise the 
development potential of the site and contribute to the housing supply. The 
standard of accommodation would meet or exceed the minimum space 
requirements. The proposed housing mix was acceptable given the small 
scale of the proposal. The height and design of the building would be broadly 
in keeping and would reflect the local context. This was assisted by the step 
backs at the upper part of the development. 
 
In terms of the amenity issues, Officers considered that the proposal was 
acceptable. The development would have obscured glazing to protect privacy 
and limit overlooking. The primary aspect of the habitable rooms would be 
positioned away from neighbouring properties. The building line would be 
broadly the same as the existing house, with the exception of the 2m 
extension at the south side of the property. Whilst a number of neighbouring 
properties would experience significant loss of daylight, as detailed in the 
report and update, the retained levels of daylight would remain acceptable for 
an urban setting. Further details of the impact on 1A Priory Street were set out 
in the update report. Overall the proposal would have a minor to moderate 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
20/11/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

adverse impact on daylight to the extension. Officers considered that the 
results did not justify a refusal of the application. 
 
In terms of the heritage issues, Officers were satisfied  that the issues raised 
by Historic England Archaeology (GLAAS) could be managed by the 
conditions to safeguard the archaeological interest of the site 
 
The proposal would be a car free development.  
 
Officers were recommending that the application was granted planning 
permission.  
 
Registered speakers – objectors. 
 
Susan Christopher and Keith Cunningham expressed concerns about the 
amenity impacts on residents’ properties, including:  
 

 A loss of privacy and outlook, given the breach in the policy on 
separation distances. 

 Increased traffic congestion and parking issues.  

 Disturbance from the construction work, adding to the existing 
problems from other developments. The works would disrupt in 
particularly the amenity of vulnerable residents 

 Increased ASB from the proposal.  

 Daylight impacts.  It was considered that the daylight assessment in 
the report was inaccurate. The property at 102 Bromley High Street 
would be adversely affected. Bedroom windows would be adversely 
affected. 

 
In view of the above issues, it was considered that the siting of the proposal 
was ill considered given its proximity to the primary school.  
 
Concerns were also expressed about the excessive height, scale and 
massing of the development. It would tower over residential properties. The 
objectors also expressed concerns about the excessive number of recent 
applications to redevelop the site 
 
Councillor Dan Tomlinson, who was a Ward Councillor, also spoke on the 
application. He declared an interest in the application as he knew Councillor 
Zenith Rahman. Whilst not opposed to the development of the site in 
principle, he expressed concerns about the cumulative impacts from 
developments in the area, given the lack of parking. He also echoed the 
concerns about the daylight impacts to residents and the separation distance. 
 
Applicant  
 
The applicant’s representative chose not to address the Committee but 
indicated they were available to respond to any question from the Committee. 
 
 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
20/11/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

Committee’s questions. 
 
The Committee asked questions about the design of the eastern elevation of 
the proposal, the massing and height and how this would affect the 
surrounding properties.  
 
The Committee also asked questions about the amenity impacts on the 
neighbouring properties given the daylight failures and the proximity of the 
development to neighbouring properties  - given the separation distance in 
some instances fell short of the recommended 18m  
 
In response, Officers advised of the approach adopted to designing the 
development including the eastern elevation. Emphasis had been placed on 
protecting privacy and providing measures (such as screening and setting 
back the building) to safeguard residential amenity. It was therefore 
considered that these measures should in themselves safeguard outlook and 
privacy. It was considered that the impact in this regard would not be 
dissimilar to other developments in an urban area. 
 
Regarding the 12.9 and 12.5m separation distances, these were broadly 
similar and typical to those for developments in an urban area.  
 
Regarding the height of the building, it was noted that the area comprised a 
mixture of building heights. Given this and the setbacks in the design, the 
proposal did not give rise to any concerns in town scape terms.  
 
Officers also provided further assurances about the impact on the extension 
to 1A Priory Street. The extension had a number of sources of light and the 
provision of the obscure glazing and screening would also preserve amenity. 
Overall Officers did not consider that the adverse impacts identified in the 
report justified a refusal of the application. 
 
Members also asked questions about the impact on the highway. In response, 
it was confirmed that the application included a range of conditions in the 
report requiring amongst other things the submission of a Construction 
Environmental Management Plan.  
 
Members also sought clarity about what the public benefits of the scheme 
were said to be  and whether they could be considered as sufficient enough to 
outweigh the harm from the development, in terms of the height and massing, 
the sunlight and daylight issues and the design of the eastern elevation?   
 
In response, the Committee were reminded of the need to balance the 
benefits of the development - the delivery of housing, with the potential 
impacts set out in the report, particularly the impacts identified in the daylight 
and sunlight assessment. In carryout this assessment, the Committee were 
advised to consider the test set out in DM 25firstly whether there was a 
deterioration, secondly whether the deterioration was material  and thirdly 
whether the material deterioration was unacceptable.. It was also pointed out 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
20/11/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

that, in law the provision of private housing by itself did not normally count as 
a public benefit. 
 
On a vote of 0 in favour of the Officers recommendation, 4 against and 0 
abstentions, the Committee were minded not to accept the officer 
recommendation to grant  Planning Permission at 96-98 Bromley High Street, 
London, E3 3EG for: 
 
• The redevelopment of 96-98 Bromley High Street, comprising the 

demolition of the existing building (two storey residential building) (use 
class C3) to construct a four storey residential building containing 4 x 
two bedroom units, 2 x one bedroom units and 1 x three bedroom unit 
with associated cycle parking spaces, private amenity space and other 
associated works(PA/19/00256) 

 
Having not accepted the officer recommendation, Councillor Kevin Brady 
moved  a motion that the application for planning permission be REFUSED 
(for the reasons set out below) and on a vote of 4 in favour of refusal, 0 
against and 0 abstentions the Committee RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for planning permission is REFUSED.  
 
The Committee refused the application due to concerns over the following 
issues: 
 
• Height, scale and massing of the development. 
• Design of the development, particularly the eastern elevation. 
• The adverse amenity impacts, particularly in terms of a loss of daylight 

to neighbouring properties. 
• That there was no evidence of public benefits and the alleged public 

benefits were not significant enough to outweigh the harm caused by 
the development. 

 
6. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  

 
6.1 Pre - Application Presentation: Bethnal Green Holder Station, Marian 

Place, London PF/19/00061  
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report and pre-application 
presentation 
 
  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.40 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor John Pierce 
Strategic Development Committee 


